particular person(s) and/or Shareholder(s) are, or may be regarded as, parties acting

in concert such that their respective interests in voting shares in the capital of the

Company should or ought to be consolidated, and consequences under the Take-over

Code would ensue as a result of a Share Purchase by the Company.

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a

mandatory take-over offer under the Take-over Code as a result of any Share

Purchase by the Company should consult the SIC and/or their professional

advisers at the earliest opportunity.

2.12. Details of the Shares Bought by the Company in the preceding Twelve (12) Months

The Company has not made any Share Purchase in the twelve (12) months preceding the Latest

Practicable Date.

3. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders of the

Company in Shares, are set out below:

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

 Number of

Shares

%(1) Number of

Shares

%(1) Number of

Shares

%(1)

Directors

Mr Ng Lip Chi,

Lawrence

- - - - - -

Mr Chua Teck

Huat

- - - - - -

Mr Sim Hock Heng 13,282,675 4.94% 110,288,509 41.05% 123,571,184 46.00%

Mr Kew Boon Kee 13,282,675 4.94% 110,288,509 41.05% 123,571,184 46.00%

Mr Lee Tien Chiat 13,282,675 4.94% 110,288,509 41.05% 123,571,184 46.00%

Mr Chan Hock

Leong

100,000 0.04% - - 100,000 0.04%

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  25

Ms Elaine Beh

Pur-Lin

- - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Typha Holdings

Pte. Ltd.(2)

110,288,509 41.05% - - 110,288,509 41.05%

Vanda 1

Investments Pte.

Ltd.(3)

21,401,689 7.97% - - 21,401,689 7.97%

ICH Gemini Asia

Growth Fund Pte

Ltd

13,600,000 5.06   13,600,000 5.06

Heliconia Capital

Management

Pte. Ltd.(3)

- - 21,401,689 7.97% 21,401,689 7.97%

Heliconia

Holdings Pte.

Ltd.(3)

- - 21,401,689 7.97% 21,401,689 7.97%

Seletar Fund

Investments Pte

Ltd(3)

- - 21,401,689 7.97% 21,401,689 7.97%

Fullerton Fund

Investments Pte

Ltd(4)

- - 21,401,689 7.97% 21,401,689 7.97%

Temasek

Holdings

(Private)

Limited(4)

- - 21,401,689 7.97% 21,401,689 7.97%

Pek Kian Boon 37,734,912 14.05% - - 37,734,912 14.05%

Notes:

(1) The percentage shareholding interest is computed based on 268,657,813 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) The shareholders of Typha Holdings Pte. Ltd. are Mr Sim Hock Heng, Mr Kew Boon Kee and Mr Lee Tien Chiat, each holding 33.3%

of the share capital of Typha Holdings Pte. Ltd. respectively. Accordingly, Mr Sim Hock Heng, Mr Kew Boon Kee and Mr Lee Tien

Chiat are deemed to have an interest in the shares held by Typha Holdings Pte. Ltd. by virtue of the percentage of shares held by

them in the share capital of Typha Holdings Pte. Ltd.

(3) The sole shareholder of Vanda 1 Investments Pte. Ltd. is Heliconia Capital Management Pte. Ltd., which is a wholly-owned subsidiary